
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Members of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington 
Town Hall on, 6 December 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 

 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis 

Tel : 0207  527 3486 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 25 November 2021 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 

Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Sheila Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor Kadeema Woodbyrne (Vice-

Chair) 
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Paul Convery 

Councillor Toby North 
Councillor Gulcin Ozdemir 
Councillor John Woolf 

 

Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie 
Councillor Sara Hyde 

Councillor Bashir Ibrahim 
Councillor Anjna Khurana 
Councillor Angelo Weekes 
 

Co-opted Member: 
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 

Zaleera Wallace, Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Vacancy Church of England Diocese 
 

Quorum is 3 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council. 

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 8 

5.  Chair's Report 
 

 

6.  Items for Call In (if any)  



 
 

3 
 

 

7.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 

opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

1.  SEND Scrutiny Review - Witness Evidence 

 

Verbal 

Report 

2.  Children's Services Quarter 2 2021/22 Performance Report 
 

9 - 34 

3.  Work Programme 
 

35 - 36 

C.  

 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 

 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  

 

Exclusion of press and public 

 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 

Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof. 

 

E.  
 

Exempt items for Call In (if any) 
 

 

F.  

 

Confidential/exempt items 

 

 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 

agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 will be on 11 January 2022 

 

Please note that committee agendas, reports and minutes are available  
from the council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 19 October 2021 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on Tuesday, 19 
October 2021 at 7.00 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Chapman (Chair), Woodbyrne (Vice-Chair), Bell-

Bradford, Burgess, Convery, North and Bossman-

Quarshie (Substitute) (In place of Woolf) 
 

 Co-opted 

Member 

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 

Zaleera Wallace, Parent Governor Representative 
(Secondary) 
 

 
 

Councillor Sheila Chapman in the Chair 

 
283 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 1)  

Apologies were received from Councillor Woolf. 
 

284 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 2)  

Councillor Bossman-Quarshie substituted for Councillor Woolf. 
 

285 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 3)  

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

286 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 4)  

 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2021 be confirmed as 
an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
287 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 5)  

The Chair updated the Committee as follows: 

 A number of evidence sessions had taken place. A session at New River 

College had been interesting and insightful and had yielded some ideas 

for policy changes that could be recommended. Useful meetings had 

taken place with parents of children with SEND and a Youth Councillor. 

 A visit to the Bridge had been arranged and virtual meetings with 

SENCOs, headteachers and SEND governors had been confirmed. A 

meeting would take place with the Parent Carers Forum Co-Chair and a 

virtual meeting with an Educational Psychologist, Head of Virtual School 

and Service Manager from Independent Futures would be arranged. In 

addition, a visit to a mainstream school would take place and work was 

taking place on surveys to be sent to parents, carers, headteachers and 

SENCOs before Christmas. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  19 October 2021 

 

2 
 

 The next meeting was due to take place on Tuesday 23 November but 

had now been rescheduled for Monday 6 December and would take 

place in Committee Room 1. 

 Claire Ballak had resigned from the committee. The Chair thanked her 

for her service and advised that work would take place to recruit 

another co-opted member to the committee.  

 A Commons Petitions Committee report called on the government to 

urgently put support in place for parents who missed out during 

lockdown. The committee urged the government to publish a 

"dedicated Covid-19 recovery strategy for new parents” and called for a 

number of measures to be introduced including: 1) funding for local 

authorities to arrange in-person visits to new parents by 
[...]
s faced rates of permanent exclusion that 

were four times higher than those of white British girls. 

 

RESOLVED: 

That the Chair’s report be noted. 

Page 2

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/9qZeCl5EvuqrQR2iNDTzm?domain=the-difference.us17.list-manage.com


Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  19 October 2021 

 

3 
 

 
288 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 6)  

None. 

 

289 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7)  
None. 

 
290 SEND SCRUTINY REVIEW - WITNESS EVIDENCE (ITEM NO. B1)  

Charisse Monero, Assistant Director – Commissioning gave a presentation on 

Progression to Adulthood. 
 
In the presentation the following main points were made: 

 The Progression to Adulthood (PTA) Strategy was developed in 2019/2020 
and was a joint strategy between Children’s Services and Adult Soc ial 
Services. The Strategy set out a range of needs, aims and aspirations to 
support and improve how young people with SEND were enabled to progress 
into adulthood. This included goals and aspirations, information, health and 
wellbeing, housing, and data and commissioning. 

 A Programme Board had been established to oversee the strategic direction, 
delivery and implementation of the PTA programme. 

 The progression to adulthood programme of work responded to the strategy 
and aimed to be focused around the key national preparing for adulthood 
outcomes, with key workstreams being: 1) Health and wellbeing; 2) 
Independent living; 3) Community inclusion; and 4) Goals and aspirations 
(education, training and employment) 

 The PTA service was being developed to make it meaningful and ensure it had 
an impact on those making the transition.  

 Overall good progress had been made in ensuring young people making the 
transition were supported.  

 Funding was identified to pilot a progression to adulthood team and a pilot 
team had been set up to proactively undertake care act assessment and 
provide transition support for young people with: 1) Social emotional and 
mental 
[...]
rvention.  

 The plan for the next 12 months included; 1) developing relationships with the 
wider system; 2) strengthening the partnership with the leaving care team; 3) 
diversifying disciplines within the team from predominantly social workers to 
include more mental health input; 4) identifying further opportunities for 
strengthening shared ways of working between children’s and adults to shape 
shared ways of working; and 5) strengthening the skills of the workforce in 
relation to autism and mental health, particularly as prevalence, complexity 
and severity of need in relation to autism meant demand was outstretching 
demand. 

 There was an aim for a permanent social care team to be in place from 1 April 
2022 with an Annual Learning and Impact report produced in February 2022. 

 
In the discussion the following main points were made: 

 A member stated that as part of the SEND Transitions scrutiny, members had 
met with parents of children with SEND and parents had stated they felt 
isolated and stated that there had been no contact from Adult Social Services 
in relation to support for the family and siblings. The officer advised that the 
PTA worked with other services and had a family approach and the pilot 
provided an all age early intervention and prevention offer from birth to late 
adulthood. Families who required additional support were given the 
opportunity to be signposted into services. 

 In response to a member’s question about the size of the cohort, the officer 
advised that for those aged 16, 17 and 18 there were approximately 100 
young people in each group with EHCPs. Approximately 50% could live 
independently with support and the other 50% required more support. The 
project worked with young people aged 17-25. The demand on services would 
become greater in the future with higher rates of autism in the primary cohort 
and a larger cohort at primary level (approximately 120 each year).  

 In response to a member’s question about th
[...]
hat case studies would be examined. In 
addition, there would be key performance measures with baseline, mid-point 
of intervention and end of intervention measurements taken as well as 
measurements 3-6 months after the intervention to check transitions into 
employment, education and secure housing had been successful and that 
outcomes had been sustained without support. This would give a 
comprehensive evaluation. The Chair suggested that measurements should 
also be taken after 1 year, 2 years and 5 years. The officer stated that 
consideration could be given to undertaking these measurements as part of a 
longitudinal study. 

 In response to a member’s questions about how the voices of parents could 
be heard and how parents could be brought together to support each other, 
the officer stated that there was a need to link into existing groups. A Parental 
Engagement Strategy was being rolled out and there was a SEND Parents’ 
Forum funded by central government.  

 Members stated that some parents did not know that support services existed 
and felt they did not have support. Part of this could be due to the digital 
divide. The officer stated that she would take this away as an area for 
development. It was possible to utilise existing services e.g. community 
services, schools and children’s centres to make information available.  

 An officer stated that the Islington SEND Community Support Service provided 
independent advice and Islington published its local SEND offer. Facilitating 
access to services, supporting parents and carers and responding to needs 
early could help prevent escalation.  

 Officers were thanked for their presentation. 

 
RESOLVED: 
1) That members of the Committee be invited to co-production workshops. 

Page 5



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  19 October 2021 

 

6 
 

2) That officers consider more ways to ensure the voices of parents were 
heard. 
3) That officers consider measuring the success of the programme a
[...]
need to work with 

Early Years settings to ensure they were taking advantage of resources. 

There were gaps in membership on SACRE, especially of minority faiths. 

Work to fill gaps had begun prior to the pandemic and would be 

restarted. 

 In response to a member’s question about how many schools had 

achieved the RE Quality Mark (REQM), the officer stated that he would 

obtain this figure. Work on this had been stopped during the pandemic 

but would be restarted. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That members be advised of the number of schools with the RE Quality 
Mark. 

 
292 WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. B3)  

RESOLVED: 

That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

 
MEETING CLOSED AT 8.40 pm 
 

 
 
Chair 

Page 7



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  19 October 2021 

 

8 
 

 

Page 8



Page 1 of 23 

 

 
People Directorate 

222 Upper Street, London N1 1XR 
 

Report of:  Director of Children’s Services 
 

Meeting of: 
 

Date: Ward(s): 
 

Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 6th December 2021 All 
 
 

 

Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt 
 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: Children’s Services Quarter 2 2021/22 Performance Report 
 

1. Synopsis 

1.1 The council has in place a suite of corporate performance indicators to help monitor progress in 

delivering the outcomes set out in the council’s Corporate Plan. Progress on key performance 

measures are reported through the council’s Scrutiny Committees on a quarterly basis to ensure 

accountability to residents and to enable challenge where necessary.  

1.2 This report sets out Q2 2021/22 progress against targets for those performance indicators that fall 

within the Children and Young People outcome area, for which the Children’s Services Scrutiny 

Committee has responsibility. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To note performance against targets in Q2 2021/22 for measures relating to Children and Young 

People. 

3. Background  

3.1 A suite of corporate performance indicators had been agr
[...]
021 

1. Scrutiny Review – witness evidence 

2. Quarter 2 Performance Report 

  

 11 January 2022 

1. Scrutiny Review – witness evidence and concluding discussion 

2. Executive Member questions 

 

 1 March 2022 

 1. Scrutiny Review – draft recommendations 

 2. Islington Safeguarding Children Board – Annual Report (to be noted) 

3. School Results 2021 (including qualitative data from schools and the 3Rs 

strategy) 

 

 28 March 2022 

 1. Scrutiny Review – draft report 

 2. Quarter 3 Performance Report 

 3. Youth Offending Service 

 

 June 2022 (date to be confirmed) 

1. Membership, Terms of Reference, Dates of Meetings 

2. Quarter 4 Performance Report 

3. Annual report back on the Transition from COVID-19 scrutiny review 

1. School Place Planning 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item B3



 

  

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	B2 Children's Services Quarter 2 2021/22 Performance Report
	CS Scrutiny - Basket of Indicators - Q2 2021-22

	B3 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 6 December 2021
Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held in Committee
Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on Monday, 6
December 2021 at 7.00 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Chapman (Chair), Woodbyrne (Vice-Chair), BellBradford, Burgess, North, Ozdemir and Woolf

Co-opted
Member:

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese

Councillor Sheila Chapman in the Chair
293

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1)
Apologies were received from Councillor Convery and Zaleera Wallace.

294

DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A2)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

295

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)
There were no declarations of interest.

296

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021 be confirmed as an
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

297

CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A5)
The Chair updated the Committee as follows:
Local Area SEND Inspection
In early November 2021, Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC)
conducted a joint inspection of the local area of Islington to judge the
effectiveness of the area in implementing the special educational needs and/or
disabilities (SEND) reforms as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014.
Officers were thanked for facilitating the inspection and the committee would
look forward to the report being made public in the next few weeks.

1

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 6 December 2021

Evidence Gathering Sessions
Since the last meeting members had visited the Bridge, had held a number of
virtual meetings including with SENCOs and Headteachers, link governors for
SEND, the council’s SEND Coordinator, Head Educational Psychologist and the
Chair of the Parent Carers Forum. Members had also joined a meeting of
Family Carers organised by Centre 404.
A visit to St Mary Magdalene Academy would take place on 7 December and
on 13 December, a virtual meeting with the Headteacher of the Virtual School,
Service Manager, Independent Futures and Head of Service, Children Looked
After would take place.
Surveys had been sent out to parents and carers and Headteachers, SENCOs,
SEND governors and SEND professionals. Committee members and officers
were asked to encourage people to complete the surveys.
News
(i) SEND Review
The government had named 23 members of a steering group set up to
complete its delayed SEND review. It was noted that only one of the 23
members worked in a school and most were civil servants along with people
working in the third sector. The review was initially due to be published in
September 2019 and Covid had “intensified” issues. The report was now due
to be published in the first quarter of 2022.
(ii) Lords Public Services Committee Report
A cross-party House of Lords inquiry had found that more than a million
vulnerable children in England were growing up emotionally damaged and
with reduced life chances as a result of billions of pounds of austerity cuts to
family support and youth services.
The Lords Public Services Committee said the pandemic had accelerated a preexisting “crisis of child vulnerability” in which increasing number of youngsters
and parents were unable to access help before their problems spun out of
control.
(iii)

Increase in Elective Home Education

The number of children withdrawn from school for elective home education
soared by 34 per cent last year, with Covid the reason most frequently cited
by parents. Analysis by the Association of Directors of Children’s
Services estimated that 115,542 pupils were electively home educated at some
point during the 2020-21 academic year, up from 86,335 in 2019-20.
Consideration could be given as to whether the committee should ask for data
on how many children in the borough were being electively home educated
2

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 6 December 2021

how their education was being quality controlled and what their outcomes
were.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
298

ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A6)
None.

299

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. A7)
None.

300

SEND SCRUTINY REVIEW - WITNESS EVIDENCE (ITEM NO. B1)
Candy Holder, Head of Pupil Services, gave a presentation on SEND
Transitions.
In the presentation the following main points were made:
SEND Inspection
The recent SEND Inspection had been long awaited. The new inspection
regime had been introduced in 2015 to see how well the 2014 reforms had
been embedded and this was the first Islington inspection under the regime.
The introduction of EHCPs was one of the 2014 reforms. The inspection was
ungraded which meant the result was either pass or fail. Where a local
authority failed, a written statement was provided and there would be a
further unannounced inspection. More than 50% of local authorities received a
written statement and 91% of the inspections since June 2021 had received a
written statement.
The inspection was a rigorous process. There were five inspectors for four
days. Their work included meetings with focus groups, interviews with parents
and they also undertook a parent survey. They also visited seven schools
which were randomly selected by Ofsted. There was a focus on self-evaluation
and whether this was accurate. The results of the inspection were confidential
until the report was published.
Supported Internships
- One of the areas for development that had been identified locally with
parents and young people was that options for post-16 for pupils with
the most complex needs were limited in variety. Although individual
schools and training providers found future pathways, a more systemic
and co-ordinated approach was needed.
- Supported Internships were one way of extending options. Supported
Internships involved a structured study programme being delivered by a
Further Education provider (such as Mencap or CandI). They were
unpaid, lasted a minimum of six months and were based primarily at an
employer. Alongside their time with the employer, young people
completed a personalised study programme which included the chance
to study for relevant substantial qualifications, if appropriate, and
English and maths.
3

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 6 December 2021

-

-

-

•

Supported Internships enabled young people aged 16-24 with an
Education, Health and Care plan (EHCP) to achieve sustainable paid
employment by equipping them with the skills they required for work,
through learning in the workplace.
Supported Internships involved the young person and their family, the
business, a training provider, a job coach and the young person’s
school/college working in partnership.
The first local internships were in 2017 and there were five interns. This
had grown to 32 interns by 2020.
The Local Offer now included competitive access to a range of
supported internships including Mencap, Leisure@National Star College
and hospital based programmes (Moorfields, Whittington, Great
Ormond Street Hospital).
Jobs included: Childcare, Hotels, Retail, Catering, Leisure (e.g.
Tottenham Football Club).
On average, 71% moved into employment by 2020, but this dipped
during the COVID period, and there were currently interns repeating
study programmes.
Through the development of Internship programmes, some important
themes had been identified:
- For those with EHCPs, the inclusion of Progression to Adulthood
outcomes from the earliest stage, rather than just from year 9
onward, helped discussions about employment and raised
aspirations.
- Opportunities for exposure to the world of work and work
experience – 100 hours of work, Think Forward / Move Forward
programmes had an impact.
- Transition planning and support, including engaging people over the
summer holidays, was key.
- There was a need for a family curriculum to address concerns such
as changes in benefits and how to deal with increased independence
of young people.
- There was a need for follow-on support.
Challenges included:
- There remained a low expectation that young people with SEND
would enter paid employment.
- The capacity to keep track of the offer and making sure
information about what was available, recruitment days etc. got
to those who needed it.
- COVID restrictions meant that some programmes finished in April
2020 and had not reopened.
- Too many ‘Employment study programmes’ at local Further
Education (FE) colleges were not actually linked to employers
and were not able to offer work based learning. Development
work was needed with FE providers.
- Monitoring progress and job outcomes was an area for further
work as there was a need to track people over a longer period
and monitor if they stayed in employment.
4

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 6 December 2021

-

•

The offer of Adjusted Apprenticeships remained under developed
for young people with SEND locally, as elsewhere.
One way of delivering Supported Internships was through Project
SEARCH. Project SEARCH was a recognised internship support model
that could accommodate different business sectors / regional variation
whilst keeping to the critical core model components which were:
1) The sole definition of a successful outcome was competitive
employment in an integrated setting for each intern; 2) Being businessled with interns learning relevant marketable skills whilst immersed in
the business; 3) There being true collaboration among partner agencies
which included businesses, schools/colleges, supported employment
and families; 4) Interns experiencing total immersion in the workplace;
5) On-site support provided by a tutor and job coach; 6) Data being
submitted to a national Project SEARCH database; 7) Project SEARCH
graduates receiving effective follow-along services to retain
employment.

•

The DFN Foundation was a UK commissioning charity established by
David Forbes-Nixon in 2014, inspired by his disabled son, to make a
positive difference to the lives of young people with SEND.

•

In 2018, the foundation was awarded the franchise rights in the UK to
deliver Project Search, forming DFN Project Search. DFN Project Search
was a transition to work programme for students with learning
disabilities and autism spectrum conditions, aimed at those motivated
to achieve competitive employment.
As of October 2021, they had operated over 70 schemes throughout the
UK and Europe and had supported more than 1,300 young people into
paid work, including both Lambeth and Hackney Councils.
As the largest employer in Islington, consideration could be given to
becoming a business partner in Project Search.
In response to a member’s question about whether there was an
expectation that the supported internship partner would offer
permanent employment after the internship, the officer advised it was
hoped this would be the case although it was important to find the best
fit for a person’s skills.
A member asked if Project Search was open to those who had already
left school. The officer advised that the project was open to those aged
16-24. If a young person was still in school it made bridging easier but
it was still possible for those not in school to join the project. There
were limits on spaces and motivation to take part was a key indicator.
In response to a member’s question about how long the unpaid
internships lasted, the officer advised they usually lasted 6-12 months.
In response to a member’s question, the officer advised that 70% went
into paid employment after the project but it was not known if they
remained there. As EHCPs lasted until a young person was 25, their key
workers met them each year up until then and would know if they were
still in employment but there was a need to track the cohort as a group
to know if they were staying in paid employment.

•

•
•

•

•
•

5

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 6 December 2021

•

•

•

•

A member asked about adjusted apprenticeships and was advised that
these could be used for some young people. However, no matter how
much apprenticeships were adjusted, they would not be right for all
young people. Project Search targeted a different group and although
the internships were unpaid, they provided an opportunity for those
that otherwise would not be working.
Members raised concern about young people on the project not being
paid. An officer stated that the project was about developing skills
before progressing to paid employment, including Maths and English
tuition. A member suggested that if the Council was the employer, paid
work should be guaranteed after 3 or 6 months. The first part of the
internship could then be for learning and the knowledge that paid work
would follow would help motivate the young people.
An officer stated that nationally over 50 Local Authorities were involved
in Project Search and nationally 60% of interns who completed the
project went into full term paid employment.
Any proposal for the council to become involved with Project Search
would require costing and a business case to go through the council’s
approval process.

RESOLVED:
1) That the report be noted.
2) That Project Search be included as an agenda item at the March 2022
meeting.
301

CHILDREN'S SERVICES QUARTER 2 2021/22 PERFORMANCE REPORT
(ITEM NO. B2)
In the discussion the following main points were made:






A member asked for clarification on Corporate Indicator targets
remaining the same or lower. An officer stated that 2019/20 was a
marked year for the Youth Offending Service. There were seven
custodial sentences when in 2018/19 there had been 19 and previous
to that the number of custodial sentences had been in the mid-20s. The
service was pleased with there being only seven custodial sentences but
did not predict a plateau and therefore did not reduce the target. As
work to wrap around young people and divert them had been
successful, it now meant that consideration could be given to reducing
the target number. However it was also important that the target was
realistic as one incident could lead to four or five custodial sentences.
A member asked whether as triage had been successful, there were
any plans to scale this up. An officer replied that the criteria was set by
legislation. However those who were subject to an out of court disposal
were also offered triage. Officers would report back on the numbers.
Consideration would be given to the Domestic violence indicators. The
percentage of repeat domestic violence could be more useful than the
number of offences as it was hard to see whether an increase or
decrease was positive. The rise in the number could show increased
reporting which was positive. It was suggested that consideration
6

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 6 December 2021

should also be given as to whether this indicator should be reported to
Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee or another committee. A
member suggested that it should continue to be reported to the
committee as children witnessed violence and were involved in county
lines.
 In response to a member’s question about whether peer on peer abuse
was captured in the domestic violence figures, an officer advised that
Social Care collected peer on peer abuse data.
 A member asked about contact with those being electively home
educated. An officer advised that they were visited once a year, unless
through a risk assessment it was deemed there was a risk. Where this
was the case, there was contact with families more than once a year,
although this was dependent on the co-operation of families. If they did
not co-operate this meant there was additional risk. The council
continued to lobby that vulnerable children should not be permitted to
be home educated.
 Children who were the most at risk were those who had never been to
school. There was no legislation requiring families to notify the local
authority. There were other mechanisms to find out about these
children e.g. through GP records but if they moved into the borough
finding out about them was more difficult. Also, there was no
requirement for families to register with a GP. The council did get data
of live births and contacted parents when their children were at
statutory school age but some parents did not engage. If families
claimed benefits, the council would know of the existence of their
children.
 Work took place with health colleagues to have home education flagged
on GP records so GPs could offer face-to-face appointments etc. where
risk was identified.
 Some families made the choice to home educate and these choices
were not always for negative reasons.
 Home education was not a risk in itself but triangulation was used to
identify patterns e.g. if the child being home educated had been
persistently absent from school or excluded and there was concern that
parents were being encouraged to home educate their child.
 In relation to persistent absence from school, the service was working
with 7 out of the 10 secondary schools in the borough (there were no
concerns about the persistence absence level in the other three
schools). Covid had been a factor in persistent absence. There was a
need to find different solutions for different children. Unlike some other
boroughs, Islington asked schools not to take children off roll until they
were sure where a child would be going for safeguarding reasons. This
affected figures. There had been a 7% improvement in persistent
absence in Islington primary schools.
 In response to a question from a member of the public about whether
the £5,000 budget schools received per child would be lost for each
child being home educated, officers confirmed this was the case.
RESOLVED:
1) That the report be noted.
7

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 6 December 2021

2) That officers report back on the numbers of young people who were
subject to an out of court disposal and were offered triage.
302

WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. B3)
RESOLVED:
That the work programme be noted.

MEETING CLOSED AT 8.20 pm

Chair

8

